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Disclaimer
This presentation is not, and nothing in it should be construed as, an offer, invitation or recommendation in respect of shares issued by Sphera Franchise Group SA
("Sphera"), or an offer, invitation or recommendation to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy shares in Sphera.

Neither this presentation nor anything in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. This presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice or
recommendation to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any investor.

All investors should consider this presentation in consultation with a professional advisor of their choosing when deciding if an investment is appropriate.

Sphera has prepared this presentation based on information available to it, including information derived from public sources that have not been independently
verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the fairness, accuracy, correctness, completeness or reliability of the information,
opinions or conclusions expressed herein.

This presentation should not be considered a comprehensive representation of Sphera's business, financial performance or results.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. These statements reflect Sphera’s current knowledge and its expectations and projections about future
events and may be identified by the context of such statements or words such as “anticipate,” “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “project”, “target”,
“may”, “will”, “would”, “could” or “should” or similar terminology.

Sphera undertakes no obligation to update or revise these forward–looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date made or to reflect
the occurrence of unanticipated events. Inevitably, some assumptions may not materialize, and un-anticipated events and circumstances may affect the ultimate
financial results. Projections are inherently subject to substantial and numerous uncertainties and to a wide variety of significant business, economic and competitive
risks.

Therefore, the final results achieved may vary significantly from the forecasts, and the variations may be material.
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Welcome to SFG’s 2022 Preliminary Results Call 

Calin Ionescu 
CEO

Valentin Budes
CFO

Zuzanna Kurek
IR

Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited preliminary results for 2022 are available for download on our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact our IR team at: 
investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 
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Monica Eftimie
CMO

http://www.spheragroup.com/
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SFG Performance in 2022P
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Data in RON’000 2022P 2021A Y/Y %

Restaurant sales 1,322,822 1,000,312 32.2%

Other restaurant income 1,172 2,627 -55.4%

Restaurant expenses 1,214,438 917,211 32.4%

Restaurant operating profit 109,555 85,728 27.8%

General & Admin expenses 56,389 50,537 11.6%

EBITDA 102,161 75,004 36.2%

Normalized EBITDA* 102,655 73,477 39.7%

Operating Profit 53,166 35,192 51.1%

Finance costs 13,307 8,364 59.1%

Finance income 496 150 231.4%

Profit/(Loss) before tax 40,355 26,977 49.6%

Income tax expense/(credit) (1,264) (2,853) -55.7%

Specific Tax 2,565 2,424 5.8%

Profit for the year 39,054 27,407 42.5%

Normalized profit for the 

year**
44,270 25,880 71.1%

• Best quarter in Group’s history: Q4’22 continued the positive trend of QoQ increases,
with the Group closing the period with record-high results, registering RON 369.2 mn in
consolidated sales, a 36% increase compared to Q4’21 and normalized EBITDA of RON
44.4, +243%.

• All brands had positive restaurant operating profit Q4’22: Restaurant operating
profit tripled YoY, reaching RON 44.6 mn due to the increased customer presence in stores
leading to higher transactions overall as well as price adjustments paired with the highest
rate of delivery sales through own channels since the onset of the pandemic.

• Record-high topline of RON 1.3bn: In 2022, the Group recorded RON 1.3 bn in
consolidated restaurant sales, a 32% increase compared to 2021, normalized EBITDA of
RON 102.7 mn, a 40% increase YoY, and a normalized net profit of RON 44.3 mn, a 71%
increase.

• Restaurant expenses aligned with pace of sales for FY 2022: The restaurant
expenses in 2022 amounted to RON 1.21 bn, a 32% YoY increase. H1 2022 was very
challenging, however, the weight of these costs in net sales in H2 2022 decreased by 7.7pp
vs H1 2022.

• Aggregator sales at sustainable levels: Aggregator commissions increased 4% in
2022, with the weight of aggregators’ commissions in net sales decreasing by 1pp in 2022
vs. 2021.

• G&A in check: The weight of G&A in sales decreased with 0.8pp in 2022 vs. 2021, despite
a 12% YoY increase, as these expenses reached RON 56.4 mn.

• Profitable growth trajectory: The excellent topline performance and positive bottom
line in H2’22 helped recover the losses that the Group registered in Q1’22. Normalized net
profit for 2022 was RON 44.3 mn, versus RON 25.9 mn for 2021 (+71%).

Results excl. IFRS16

(*) Normalized EBITDA for 2022 – excludes other provisions related to closing of
stores. Normalized EBITDA for 2021 – excludes the reversal of penalties from
franchisor Pizza Hut.
(**) Normalized profit for 2022 – excludes other provisions related to closing of
stores and the related thereto depreciation. Normalized profit for 2021 excludes the
reversal of penalties from franchisor Pizza Hut.



SFG 2022P Performance
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2021 2022

Restaurant Sales

2021 2022

in RON mn
Expenses (Restaurant + G&A)

in RON mn, excl. IFRS16
Normalized EBITDA

2021 2022

211.4

in RON mn, excl. IFRS16

13.1

+22%

3.8

278.6
208.3 285.7+37%

-71%

233.1

327.4

271.6

369.2

+32%
17.5

17.6

102.7

73.5

+40%

+41%

-1%

322.3
225.8

1,270.8

967.7

+26%

+43%

Q1 

Q2 

+36%

347.6

284.2

29.8 37.0+24%
+23%262.3

321.7
Q3 

Q4 

271.4

341.1

12.9
+243% 44.4

1,000.3

1,322.8

+31%

+32%



SFG 2022P Performance breakdown
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Contribution to 2022P turnover

86.1%

12.6% 1.3%

85.5%

9.3%

5.2%

Q2: 15%
Q3: 27.8%

Per quarter

27.9%
21.1%

Q4

Q3

Q1

26.3%
24.8%

Q2



Business updates from Q4 2022
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COVID-19 & staff updates
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• Lifting of the restrictions in all markets of activity in Q2’22: Romania lifted all the COVID-19 restrictions as of
09.03.2022, Republic of Moldova as of 19.04.2022, and Italy as of 01.05.2022.

• Not substantial facilities granted: With the lifting of the COVID-19 restrictions, in Q1’22 the rent renegotiations were not
substantial and as of Q2’22, there were none. Same for technical unemployment indemnities: there were limited technical
unemployment grants provided in Q1’22, which amounted to RON 0.1 mn, none as of Q2’22.

COVID-19 updates

Staff
• YoY increase in number of employees: As of 31.12.2022, the Group had 4,935 employees, out of which 4,450 in

Romania, 411 in Italy and 74 in the Republic of Moldova.

• Continuing the digitalization to simplify the sales process: The Group continued the process of digitalizing its network
through further deployment of digital kiosks to simplify the selling process as well as continued the project of hiring
employees from abroad. So far, Sphera hired approx. 190 employees from Sri Lanka, with most of them currently working for
USFN Romania.



Restaurant development & fiscal updates
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• 177 restaurants operated: SFG operated 177 restaurants as of 31.12.2022, out of which 96 KFC restaurants in Romania, 2 in
Moldova and 20 in Italy, as well as 15 Taco Bell restaurants, 42 Pizza Hut restaurants (of which 22 Pizza Hut and 20 Pizza Hut
Delivery), 1 PHD subfranchise and 1 Paul restaurant in Romania.

• 8 openings in 2022: Sphera opened 8 new restaurants in 2022 (4 in Q1’22, 1 in Q2’22 and 3 in Q4’22): 4 KFC, 2 Taco Bell, 2
Pizza Hut (1 Fast Casual Delivery & 1 Express). One restaurant was closed in Q2’22 – Pizza Hut in AFI Cotroceni.

• Closings in Q1’23: In January 2023, two KFC stores in Italy were closed: KFC Verona Corso Milano and KFC Torino Moncalieri.

Number of stores

Fiscal changes

• No more specific HORECA tax as of 01.01.2023: HORECA tax is replaced by profit tax or tax on micro-company income, at
the choice of the companies. The option must be exercised by 31.03.2023. Application norms have not been issued; therefore,
uncertainties still exist with respect to the implementation of these changes that could influence the Group’s option.



Capital markets updates
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• Increases registered in Q4 2022 after volatile 9 months: The total traded value on SFG shares between 01.10.2022 and
31.12.2022, was RON 5.5 mn, as 404,931 shares were traded (3.1% of the free float). SFG shares registered in Q4 2022 a
positive evolution, increasing 11.6% in Q4’22.

• SFG outperforms reference index in 2022: In 2022, investors traded a total of 2,774,890 SFG shares (21% of free float), in
total value of RON 41.8 mn. The share price evolution in 2022 outperformed the BVB reference index BET with 4pp (SFG - 6.7%
vs. BET -10.7%) and BET-TR index with 1.2pp (SFG -0.65% vs. BET-TR -1.85%).

SFG evolution on BVB

Dividend payment approved

• Gross dividend per share of RON 0.5155: OGMS on 20.12.2022 approved the Board of Director’s proposal of dividend
distribution amounting to RON 20,001,059.77 from the undistributed net profit of 2020. The ex-date for the dividend payment is
10.03.2023, record date is 13.03.2023, and the payment date is 31.03.2023.



Marketing 
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KFC: Drive frequency and maximize relevance 
• Building on the winter campaign “the almost-Christmas meal”, KFC launched a special bucket with the aim of strengthening sales and 

targeted specific moments and placements in order to tap into the holiday spirit at the right moment and place.
• As a secondary campaign, KFC successfully launched Double Down with the objective of increasing frequency among regular users. The 

product is an innovation in terms of format, and it supports our efforts of strengthening the burgers territory.

• We continued our effort to reinforce the “value for money” perception by communicating the Tuesday Bucket through a 360 campaign
that drove traffic in the stores and by offering coupons through our mobile app. 

• With the objective of offering consumers easier access to our products through click & collect, we launched a campaign with prizes in 
collaboration with Coca-Cola which increased active users of our mobile app 

• We restarted the “I want to go to high school!” campaign where we collect donations from customers to provide financial assistance to 
youths from difficult backgrounds who wish to continue their education.

Pricing adaptation to the market conditions
• In the current economic climate, SFG increased the prices in December for the three brands in order to protect the bottom line and 

absorb the increased cost of inputs.  At the same time, the Group focused on value offerings to the customer to ensure continued traffic, 
visits, and transactions. 



Marketing 
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Pizza Hut: Build sales and increase distinctiveness 
• For the winter campaign Pizza Hut brought into focus one of its iconic products – Cheesy Bites, and added an innovation called Meaty Bites. 

The campaign successfully delivered sales and increased consideration by building on distinctiveness and strengthening our “best pizza” 
attribute.

• As a secondary layer the brand communicated value offers for the dine-in and delivery channels which resulted in same-store sales growth.

• In December 2022 Pizza Hut finalized a complex menu optimization process which was rolled out in all stores and will result in a lower cost of 
goods and a more efficient back-of-house operation.

Taco Bell: Drive trial and build brand 
• The Mexican-inspired brand focused its communication in Q4 on product innovation by launching Double Crunchwrap, a fan favorite with a 

twist, which resulted in both trial by light users and increased frequency among regular users. 

• Taco Bell continued its journey of building a cult brand and for its 5-year anniversary we offered prizes and discounts to both loyal 
customers and dedicated employees.

• The brand focused on communicating its mobile app with a rewards program on top, with the aim of making our digital assets so ownable 
that customers can only come to us for certain exclusive features and offers.

The digital normal
• Focusing on ease of access for our consumers who expect frictionless experiences, we continued our digital journey and communicated 

through digital media our “click & collect” services and ecommerce platforms, with the objective of expanding our user base and gaining 
repeat visits from existing users.  



Brand performance
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KFC Romania
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All Store Performance

• Q4’22 was another quarter of continued increases for KFC 
Romania as all store performance improved 35% YoY due to 
excellent same store results (+31%) paired with the sales 
generated by the new KFC restaurants that were opened in 
2021 and 2022.

• For second quarter in the row, in Q4’22, KFC Romania had 
the highest share of own sales channels since the onset of 
the pandemic, with sales for delivery decreasing to 16% (of 
which 90% through aggregators and 10% through own 
delivery).

• KFC Romania ended 2022 with EBITDA of RON 99.8 mn and 
a net profit of RON 68.6 mn.

Same Store Performance

23.6%

13.3%

31.1%

Q1’21

14.3%

Q1’21

14.1%

Q2’21

114.9%

Q2’21

112.4%

42.8%

Q3’21

39.8%

Q3’21

Q4’21

20.3%

Q4’21

14.3%

Q1’22

15.1%

Q1’22

Q2’22

37.3%

Q2’22

28.3%

Q3’22

20.1%

Q3’22

Q4’22

35.0%

Q4’22



Q3’22

33.5%

Q4’22

70.3%

Q2’22

58.4%

Q3’22

37.5%

Q4’22

31.6%
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KFC Italy

KFC Italy & KFC Republic of Moldova
All Store Performance

Same Store Performance

All Store Performance

KFC Moldova

• All-stores recorded 32% sales increase in Q4’22 vs. Q4’21, while the 
same store evolution saw a 29% sales increase. 

• 10% of orders in Q4’22 were for delivery, 1pp QoQ increase.
• USFN Italy significantly decreased the restaurant operating loss due to 

strong H2’22 performance (from RON 5.9 mn loss for FY 2021, to RON 
1.7 mn loss for FY 2022). Normalized EBITDA for 2022 stood at RON 3.7 
mn.

• Milestone of RON 5.1 mn lei in sales generated in a single quarter was reached in 
Q4’22 (+42% YoY).

• Sales for delivery decreased in Q4’22 2pp versus previous two Qs, standing at 29% 
of total sales.

• KFC Moldova closed 2022 with EBITDA of RON 2.7 mn and net profit of RON 2 mn.

Q1’21
2.5%

19.0%

114.5%

Q2’21 Q3’21

26.0%

Q4’21

88.0%

Q1’22

Q1’21
Q2’21 Q3’21 Q4’21 Q1’22-6.0%

102.7%

20.8%

79.2% 73.0%

Q1’21 Q2’21 Q3’21 Q4’21 Q1’22

179.3%

35.3%
22.3% 22.8%

Q2’22

56.9%

Q2’22

44.8%

Q3’22

48.3%

29.0%

Q4’22

42.0%
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Pizza Hut

Q2’22

45.5%

Q3’22

15.1%

Q4’22

38.5%

All Store Performance

27.3%

56.3%

Pizza Hut & Taco Bell

• The YoY increase dynamic took up again in Q4’22 as the brand registered 
39% increase in all store performance and a 34% increase in the same store 
performance. In 2022, ARS opened 2 new units. 

• 39% of all orders were made for delivery in Q4’22, the largest share of the 
Group companies.

• Pizza Hut closed 2022 with negative EBITDA of RON 5.1 mn and a 
normalized loss RON 12.9 mn.

Taco Bell

• Taco Bell’s same store performance in Q4’22 registered a 46% increase YoY 
while all store performance appreciated 56%. In 2022, two new Taco Bell 
restaurants were opened.

• 27% of all orders in Q4’22 were for delivery, a 1pp QoQ increase.
• Taco Bell closed 2022 with EBITDA of RON 2.5 mn and a loss of RON 3.8 

mn.

All Store Performance

Q1’21

Q2’21 Q3’21 Q4’21 Q1’22

-32.6%

108.4%

71.4%
54.6% 55.3%

Q1’21 Q2’21 Q3’21 Q4’21 Q1’22

13.1%

245.4%

62.8%

43.6% 48.2%

Q2’22

39.6%

Q3’22 Q4’22
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Annex: Key 2022P Financials 
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Summary of Q4 2022 Consolidated FS

21 Results excl. IFRS16



Summary of 2022P Consolidated FS

22 Results excl. IFRS16



Summary of 2022P Consolidated FS
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Breakdown of 2022P results by entity

24 Results excl. IFRS16



Overview of the 2022P G&A expenses
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Thank you for joining us!
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Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited preliminary results for 2022 are available for download our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact our IR team at: 
investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 

http://www.spheragroup.com/
mailto:investor.relations@spheragroup.com

